

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 173 OF 2013

ISHA SEHGAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIPIN SEHGAL Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 08/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, Adv.  
Mr. Raghuvir Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Counsel for the parties have submitted that they are ready to explore the possibility of mediation but the only issue is whether the mediation should take place at Chandigarh or in the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the Supreme Court Mediation Centre would be appropriate so that the petitioner-wife may not be unduly influenced by her relatives and further submits that the respondent-husband is also prepared to pay the expenses towards the boarding and lodging of the petitioner-wife in Delhi and for that purpose he is directed to get a demand draft for a sum of Rs.25,000/- payable in favour of the petitioner-wife, to be handed over to her through her counsel within a period of two weeks. Thereafter the matter be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on a date to be fixed by the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

In the meantime, all the proceedings pending in any Court between the parties shall remain stayed.

List the matter in the month of July, 2013 along with the Mediation Report.

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER